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Rating :  BUY 

1H21 profit higher than our estimate 

Al Yahsat Net Profit has decreased by 2% YOY, from USD27.1 Mn 

in 1H20 to USD26.5 Mn in 1H21. The performance is higher than 

our estimate of USD25.4 Mn by 4%, in 1H21. The profitability 

was driven up by lower Revenue by 4%, higher Cost of Revenue 

by 4% in addition to increase in Finance Cost by 42%.  

P&L highlights 

The Total Revenue decreased by 4% YOY to USD190.2 Mn in 

1H21, down from USD197.9 Mn in 1H20. The Cost of Revenue 

increased by 4% YOY to USD13.4 Mn in 1H21. As a result, the 

Gross Profit declined by 4% YOY to USD176.7 Mn in 1H21, down 

from 185.1 Mn in 1H20. The EBITDA decreased by 4% YOY to 

USD115.9 Mn in 1H21, down from USD121.02 Mn in 1H20. It was 

mainly impacted by decline in Other Income by 51% YOY to 

USD1.1 Mn in 1H21, down from USD2.3 Mn in 1H20. The Admin-

istrative Expenses decreased by 7% YOY to USD62 Mn in 1H21, 

down from USD66 Mn in 1H20. However, the decline in Gross 

Profit and lower Other Income contracted the EBITDA levels of 

the Company in 1H21. The Depreciation decreased slightly by 1% 

YOY to USD73.5 Mn in 1H21, down from USD74.4 Mn in 1H20. 

However, the Operating Profit decreased by 9 % YOY to USD42.2 

Mn in 1H21, down from USD46.6 Mn in 1H20. The Net Finance 

Cost increased significantly by 42% YOY to USD12.7 Mn in 1H21, 

up from USD8.9 Mn in 1H20. It was mainly due to increase in Fi-

nance costs of the Company, in line with the Company’s increase 

in leverage. The NCI increased by 3% YOY to USD3.6 Mn in 

1H21, up from USD3.5 Mn in 1H20. As a result, the Net Profit de-

clined by 2% YOY to USD26.5 Mn in 1H21, down from 27.1 Mn in 

1H20.  

Balance sheet highlights 

The Total Assets increased by 8% to USD1.8 Bn in 1H21, up from 

USD1.7 Bn in FY2020. The Total Liabilities increased by 20% to 

USD832 Mn in 1H21, up from USD695 Mn in FY2020. The Total 

Equtiy increased slightly by 0.5% to USD985 Mn in 1H21, up from 

USD980 Mn in FY2020.  

Target price and rating 

We assign a BUY rating on YAHSAT with a target price of 

AED3.30. Al Yahsat is a leading Satellite Connectivity and Solu-

tions provider based in UAE. The Company is a subsidiary of the 

Abu Dhabi Sovereign Fund – Mubadala, majority shareholder. In 

1H21, the Company initiated an initial public offering and raised 
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USD 731 Mn. The Net Profit decreased by 2% YOY to USD26.5 Mn in 1H21, as compared to 

USD27.1 Mn. It was mainly impacted by COVID-19 implications on the economy and the sluggish 

recovery in the key markets. The Company mainly operates via four segments – Infrastructure 

services, Managed Solutions, Mobility Solutions and Data solutions. The Infrastructure segment is 

the highest contributor at 63% in 1H21, followed by Managed Solutions and Mobility Solutions at 

15% and 6% in Data Solutions. The Infrastructure segment improved slightly by 1% YOY to 

USD120.5 Mn in 1H21.  

The segment mainly comprises of contracted revenue with major customers that comprise of Gov-

ernment entities. The Managed solutions and Mobility solutions both declined by 11% and 12% 

YOY to USD 29.1 Mn and USD29.4 Mn respectively in 1H21. It was mainly impacted due to delays 

in projects because of pandemic restrictions that slowed down the activities. The Mobility Solutions 

is operated by the acquisition of Thuraya in 2018. The segment was impacted by COVID-19 and 

negatively impacted the demand for services. Around 52% of the Revenue is generated from Mid-

dle East and Central Asia. The Data solutions segment contracted by 10% YOY to USD12.3 Mn in 

1H21, down from USD13.9 Mn in 1H20. The segment is concentrated in Africa with 71.4% contri-

bution from the region. The lockdowns and slow recovery in Africa majorly impacted the Revenue 

generated from the segment. The Company has significant future revenue backlog, backed major-

ly by Government Entities. The Net Profit was supported by the Infrastructure and Managed solu-

tions and negatively impacted by the Data and Mobility solutions. The Net Loss from Mo-

bility Solutions increased significantly to USD3.5 Mn in 1H21, up from USD1.5 Mn in 1H20.  

The Cost of Revenue increased by 4% YOY to USD13.4 Mn in 1H21, up from USD12.9 Mn in 1H20. 

Therefore, the Gross Profit Margin declined slightly by 56 bps to 93% in 1H21, down from 94% in 

1H20. The Depreciation Expenses decreased by 1% YOY to USD73.5 Mn in 1H21, down from 

USD74.5 Mn in 1H20. The Depreciation expenses are mainly contributed by the Assets for the In-

frastructure segment followed by the Data solutions. As a result, the Operating Profit declined by 

9% YOY to USD42.2 Mn in 1H21, down from USD46.6 Mn in 1H20. The Operating Profit Margin 

declined by 134.3 bps to 22% in 1H21, down from 24% in 1H20. The Share of results from HPE 

and Al Maisan improved in 1H21. The HPE continued to report loss, however at a lower level. The 

contribution from Al Maisan improved to USD677K in 1H21, after a loss in 1H20.  

The Company significantly increased it’s borrowing to USD415.3 Mn in 1H21, up from USD272.8 

Mn in FY2020. It is in line with the expansion plan related to the new satellite program for the In-

frastructure segment. As a result, the Net Finance Costs increased significantly by 42% YOY to 

USD12.7 Mn in 1H21, up from USD8.9 Mn in 1H20. The Debt Structure of the company mainly 

comprises of Term loans and Export Credit Facility. The ECA will be partly used to fund the capital 

expenditure for the Thuraya 4-NGS, the new satellite program.  

The Company’s Share Capital stands at USD664 Mn as of 1H21, due to the IPO offering program. 

In 2020, the Company planned to procure the T4-NGS satellite and an option for an additional 

Thuraya 5-NGS. These next generation satellites are likely to boost the Company’s profitability 

and secure a robust position. The T4-NGS contracted revenue stands at USD708.4 Mn as of 1H21 

and is expected to commence from second half of 2024. The Company’s Asset base increased by 

8% to USD1.8 Bn in 1H21 as compared to FY2020. The Company has Capital work in progress re-

lated to the satellite expansions. The Company’s Cash Flow from Operating activities declined by 

23% YOY to USD81 Mn in 1H21, down from USD105 Mn in 1H20. It was mainly due to lower prof-

itability levels in 1H21 and unfavourable Working Capital Adjustments. However, the Company 

demonstrated resilience via its contracted nature of business operations and reported strong cash 

position. During 1H21, the Company distributed USD36 Mn in dividends, representing USD3.6 per 

share. Based on the above, We assign a BUY rating on the Stock. 
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Al Yahsat - P&L 
                

(USD'000) 1H20 1H21 1H21F Var YOY Chn 2020 2021F YOY Chn 

Total Revenue 197,914 190,183 190,001 0.1% -4% 407,507 422,515 4% 

Cost of revenue -12,853 -13,416 -13,870 -3.3% 4% -40,041 -45,464 14% 

Gross Profit 185,061 176,767 176,131 0.4% -4% 367,466 377,051 3% 

Administrative Expenses -66,346 -62,013 -62,244 -0.4% -7% -136,204 -136,365 0% 

Other Income 2,310 1,137 1,140 -0.3% -51% 15,668 2,328 -85% 

EBITDA 121,025 115,891 115,026 0.8% -4% 246,930 243,014 -2% 

Depreciation  -74,454 -73,484 -74,100 -0.8% -1% -149,567 -150,256 0% 

Operating Profit 46,571 42,198 40,527 4.1% -9% 95,333 91,428 -4% 

Net Finance Cost -8,929 -12,704 -11,652 9.0% 42% -17,373 -2,139 -88% 

Share of results -10,457 -2,849 -3,300 -13.7% -73% -16,360 -8,250 -50% 

Income Tax -113 -120 -128 -6.2% 6% -200 -284 42% 

NCI -3,460 -3,575 -3,930 -9.0% 3% -7,502 -9,824 31% 

Net profit (’USD 000) 27,072 26,525 25,447 4% -2% 61,400 80,756 32% 

Al Yahsat - Margins             

 1H20 1H21 YOY Change 2020 2021 YOY Change 

GPM 94% 93% -56.0 90% 89% -93 

OPM 24% 22% -134.3 23% 22% -176 

NPM 14% 14% 26.8 15% 19% 405 

FABS Estimate & Co. Data       
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DISCLAIMER 
 
This report has been prepared by FAB Securities (FABS), which is authorised by the UAE Securities and 
Commodities Authority, licensing registration number 604002, and is a member of the Abu Dhabi Securi-
ties Exchange, Dubai Financial Market and NASDAQ Dubai.  The information, opinions and materials con-
tained in this report are provided for information purposes only and are not to be used, construed, or 
considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer or recommendation to sell or to buy or to subscribe 
for any investment security or other financial instrument.  The information, opinions and material in this 
report have been obtained and derived from publicly available information and other sources considered 
reliable without being independently verified for their accuracy or completeness.  FABS gives no repre-
sentation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy and completeness of information and opin-
ions expressed in this report.  Opinions expressed are current as of the original publication date appear-
ing on the report only and the information, including the opinions contained herein, are subject to 
change without notice.  FABS is under no obligation to update this report. The investments referred to in 
this report might not be suitable for all recipients.  Recipients should not base their investment decisions 
on this report and should make their own investigations, and obtain independent advice, as appropriate.  
Any loss or other consequences arising from the uses of material contained in this report shall be the 
sole and exclusive responsibility of the recipient and FABS accepts no liability for any such loss or conse-
quence.  The value of any investment could fall as well as rise and the investor may receive less than the 
original amount invested. Some investments mentioned in this report might not be liquid investments, 
which could be difficult to realise in cash.  Some investments discussed in this report could be character-
ised by high level of volatility, which might result in loss. FABS owns the intellectual property rights and 
any other material contained in this report.  No part of this report may be reproduced, utilised or modi-
fied in any form either in whole or in part or by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known 
or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or stored in any retrieval system without 
the prior consent of FABS in writing.  While utmost care has been taken to ensure that the information 
provided is accurate and correct, neither FABS, nor its employees shall, in any way, be responsible for 
the contents. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees he/she has read the above disclaimer and 
to be bound by the foregoing limitations/restrictions. 
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